

No. 23-5409

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE, and TENNESSEE CHAMBER  
OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION, and  
GARY GENSLER in his official capacity as Chair  
of the Securities and Exchange Commission  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Middle District of Tennessee

---

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

---

MEGAN BARBERO  
General Counsel

MICHAEL A. CONLEY  
Solicitor

TRACEY A. HARDIN  
Assistant General Counsel

DANIEL E. MATRO  
Senior Appellate Counsel

Securities and Exchange Commission  
100 F Street, N.E.  
Washington, D.C. 20549  
(202) 551-8248 (Matro)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	7
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	8
A.    Market Overview .....	8
B.    Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	10
C.    Proceedings Before the Commission .....	11
1.    The Commission adopted the 2020 Rules by a divided vote.....	11
2.    The Commission reconsidered its policy judgment and, after notice and comment, rescinded parts of the 2020 Rules.....	14
D.    Proceedings Before the District Court.....	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	18
ARGUMENT .....	21
I.    The 2022 Amendments were reasonable and reasonably explained .....	21
A.    The Commission provided a reasoned explanation for weighing the competing policy concerns differently than it did in 2020.....	23
B.    The Commission reasonably concluded that the conditions pose risks to the cost, timeliness, and independence of proxy voting advice.....	28
1.    The Commission reasonably identified the risk of higher costs for proxy voting advice .....	29
2.    The Commission reasonably identified the risk to the timeliness of proxy voting advice.....	30
3.    The Commission reasonably identified the risk to PVAB independence .....	31

C.	The Commission did not contradict any prior factual findings and thus no “more detailed justification” was required .....	33
1.	The Commission did not reject any prior factual findings regarding the risks to timeliness and independence.....	34
2.	The Commission did not reject any prior factual findings regarding PVABs’ voluntary practices .....	36
D.	Plaintiffs’ objections to the Commission’s economic analysis are meritless.....	38
1.	There is no inconsistency in the Commission’s analysis of the benefits of rescinding the conditions .....	38
2.	The Commission’s qualitative analysis of the costs of rescission was reasonable .....	39
II.	The 2022 Amendments were procedurally valid .....	42
A.	The Commission provided a sufficient opportunity for public participation .....	42
B.	Any deficiency in the comment period was plainly harmless .....	50
III.	Plaintiffs err in contending that vacatur is warranted if the Court finds an APA violation.....	51
	CONCLUSION .....	55
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Air Alliance Houston v. EPA</i> , 906 F.3d 1049 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	35
<i>Allina Health Servs. v. Sebelius</i> , 746 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	52, 53
<i>Am. Bankers Ass’n v. Nat’l Credit Union Admin.</i> , 934 F.3d 649 (D.C. Cir. 2019) ....	51, 52
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Azar</i> , 983 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	40
<i>Ass’n of Private Sector Colls. &amp; Univs. v. Duncan</i> , 681 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	41
<i>Becerra v. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 381 F. Supp. 3d 1153 (N.D. Cal. 2019) .....	43, 45, 48
<i>Bus. Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	41
<i>Carlson v. Postal Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 938 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	53, 54
<i>Cath. Legal Immigr. Network, Inc. v. Exec. Off. for Immigr. Rev.</i> , 2021 WL 3609986 (D.D.C. Apr. 4, 2021) .....	44
<i>Cent. &amp; S.W. Servs., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 220 F.3d 683 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	53
<i>Centro Legal de la Raza v. Exec. Off. for Immigr. Rev.</i> , 524 F. Supp. 3d 919 (N.D. Cal. 2021) .....	44, 45, 51
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. SEC</i> , 412 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	39-40, 41
<i>Chem. Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 899 F.2d 344 (5th Cir. 1990) .....	43
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 668 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	50
<i>City of Cleveland v. Ohio</i> , 508 F.3d 827 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	21
<i>Clean Water Action v. EPA</i> , 936 F.3d 308 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	22, 33, 35
<i>Cnty. for Creative Non-Violence v. Turner</i> , 893 F.2d 1387 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	54
<i>Coal. for Workforce Innovation v. Walsh</i> , 2022 WL 1073346 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 14, 2022).....	43
<i>Conn. Light &amp; Power Co. v. NRC</i> , 673 F.2d 525 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....	43, 47
<i>Ctr. for Food Safety v. Regan</i> , 56 F.4th 648 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	53

<i>Daimler Trucks N. Am. LLC v. EPA</i> , 737 F.3d 95 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	52-53
<i>Estate of Smith v. Bowen</i> , 656 F. Supp. 1093 (D. Colo. 1987) .....	43-44
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009) .....	22, 23, 27, 33
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021) .....	21, 40
<i>Fleming Cos. v. USDA</i> , 322 F. Supp. 2d 744 (E.D. Tex. 2004) .....	43
<i>Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 280 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	52
<i>Handley v. Chapman</i> , 587 F.3d 273 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	22
<i>Heartland Reg'l Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius</i> , 566 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	53
<i>Home Box Off., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 567 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1977) .....	49
<i>Inv. Co. Inst. v. CFTC</i> , 720 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	22
<i>Lindeen v. SEC</i> , 825 F.3d 646 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	38, 39, 40
<i>Nasdaq Stock Mkt. LLC v. SEC</i> , 38 F.4th 1126 (D.C. Cir. 2022) .....	29, 53
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. EPA</i> , 682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	22, 33, 35
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. SEC</i> , 631 F. Supp. 3d 423 (W.D. Tex. 2022) .....	15
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. SEC</i> , 2022 WL 17420760 (W.D. Tex. Dec. 4, 2022) .....	15
<i>Nat'l Lifeline Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 921 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	43
<i>Nat'l Mining Ass'n v. McCarthy</i> , 758 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	55
<i>N.C. Growers' Ass'n v. United Farm Workers</i> , 702 F.3d 755 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	43, 48
<i>Oakbrook Land Holdings, LLC v. Comm'r</i> , 28 F.4th 700 (6th Cir. 2022) .....	21-22, 28-29
<i>Omnipoint Corp. v. FCC</i> , 78 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	46, 50
<i>Organized Vill. of Kake v. USDA</i> , 795 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	35
<i>Pangea Legal Servs. v. DHS</i> , 501 F. Supp. 3d 792 (N.D. Cal. 2020) .....	44, 45, 46
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass'n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015) .....	55
<i>Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC</i> , 652 F.3d 431 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	44
<i>Sbands Jacksonville Med. Ctr. v. Burwell</i> , 139 F. Supp. 3d 240 (D.D.C. 2015) .....	51-52, 53

*Shinseki v. Sanders*, 556 U.S. 396 (2009) ..... 51

*Sierra Club v. Costle*, 657 F.2d 298 (D.C. Cir. 1981) ..... 49

*Stilwell v. Off. of Thrift Supervision*, 569 F.3d 514 (D.C. Cir. 2009) ..... 29

*Tex. Ass’n of Mfrs. v. U.S. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n*,  
989 F.3d 368 (5th Cir. 2021) ..... 52

*Tex. Off. of Pub. Util. Counsel v. FCC*, 265 F.3d 313 (5th Cir. 2001) ..... 49

*Texas v. Lyng*, 868 F.2d 795 (5th Cir. 1989) ..... 51

*United States v. Stevenson*, 676 F.3d 557 (6th Cir. 2012) ..... 50

*United States v. Utesch*, 596 F.3d 302 (6th Cir. 2010) ..... 50

*U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC*, 400 F.3d 29 (D.C. Cir. 2005) ..... 50-51

*Wages & White Lion Invs., L.L.C. v. FDA*, 16 F.4th 1130 (5th Cir. 2021) ..... 35

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. 553(c) ..... 42

5 U.S.C. 706 ..... 50

Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. 78a, et seq.

Section 14(a)(1), 15 U.S.C. 78n(a)(1) ..... 10, 22

15 U.S.C. 78pp ..... 12

**Rules and Regulations**

17 C.F.R. 202.6(b) ..... 47

Rules Under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 17 C.F.R. 240.01, et seq.

Rule 14a-1, 17 C.F.R. 240.14a-1 ..... 10

Rule 14a-2, 17 C.F.R. 240.14a-2 ..... 10

Rule 14a-3, 17 C.F.R. 240.14a-3 ..... 10

Rule 14a-9, 17 C.F.R. 240.14a-9 ..... *passim*

Rule 14a-15, 17 C.F.R. 240.14a-15 ..... 10

Rule 14a-19, 17 C.F.R. 240.14a-19 ..... 10

Rules Under the Investment Advisers Act of 1940, 17 C.F.R. 275.0-2, et seq.

Rule 206(4)-6, 17 C.F.R. 275.206(4)-6.....9  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 6(a)(1)(B) ..... 46

**Commission Releases**

*Amendments to Exemptions From the Proxy Rules for Proxy Voting Advice,*  
 84 Fed. Reg. 66,518 (Dec. 4, 2019)..... 30

*Commission Guidance Regarding Proxy Voting Responsibilities of Investment Advisers,*  
 84 Fed. Reg. 47,420 (Sept. 10, 2019) .....14

*Concept Release on the U.S. Proxy System,*  
 75 Fed. Reg. 42,982 (July 22, 2010) ..... 9, 10

*Exemptions from the Proxy Rules for Proxy Voting Advice,*  
 85 Fed. Reg. 55,082 (Sept. 3, 2020) ..... *passim*

*Procedural Requirements and Resubmission Thresholds Under Exchange Act Rule 14a-8,*  
 85 Fed. Reg. 70,240 (Nov. 4, 2020) .....47

*Proxy Voting Advice,*  
 87 Fed. Reg. 43,168 (July 19, 2022) ..... *passim*

*Proxy Voting Advice,*  
 86 Fed. Reg. 67,383 (Nov. 26, 2021) ..... 15, 49

*Regulation of Communications Among Shareholders,*  
 57 Fed. Reg. 48,276 (Oct. 22, 1992) ..... 8

*Supplement to Commission Guidance Regarding Proxy Voting Responsibilities  
 of Investment Advisers, 85 Fed. Reg. 55,155 (Sept. 3, 2020) ..... 14, 16, 21, 53, 54*



No. 23-5409
